

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA346538**

Filing date: **05/10/2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91184197
Party	Defendant POWERTECH INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.
Correspondence Address	Morton J. Rosenberg Rosenberg, Klein and Lee 3458 Ellicott Center Drive, Suite 101 Ellicott City, MD 21043-4178 UNITED STATES rkl@rkpatlaw.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Defendant
Filer's Name	MORTON J. ROSENBERG
Filer's e-mail	rkl@rkpatlaw.com
Signature	/MORTON J. ROSENBERG/
Date	05/10/2010
Attachments	2349-1569-opp-BRIEF-MAY10-2010.pdf (44 pages)(516873 bytes)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE	:	
OF AMERICA, INC.,	:	
	:	
Opposer,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Opposition No. 91184197
	:	Mark: HYBRID GREEN UPS
POWERTECH INDUSTRIAL	:	
CO., LTD.,	:	
	:	
Applicant.	:	

MAIN BRIEF OF APPLICANT POWERTECH INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....6

II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND EVIDENTIARY RECORD.....8

 II(a). Summary of the Proceedings.....8

 II(b). Evidentiary Record.....9

 (1). Applicant’s Evidentiary Record.....9

 (2). Opposer’s Evidentiary Record.....11

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....13

IV. DISSIMILARITY OF THE MARKS “HYBRID GREEN UPS” AND OPPOSER’S USE OF THE LETTERS “UPS” DICTATES AGAINST THE LIKELIHOOD OF CONFUSION WHEN THE DECISIONAL FACTORS OF E.I. DUPONT NEMOURS & CO. ARE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT.....14

 IV(a). The dissimilarity of the marks in their entireties as to appearance, sound, connotation and commercial impression dictates against any likelihood of confusion between the marks at issue.....14

 IV(b). When the nature of Applicant’s goods and Opposer’s services and goods is taken into account, such dictates against any likelihood of confusion.....19

 IV(c). When the conditions under which and buyers to whom sales are made are considered, such dictate against any likelihood of confusion.....20

 IV(d). When the number and nature of similar marks in use on similar goods are considered, such dictate against any likelihood of confusion.....21

 IV(e). The fame of the Opposer’s mark “UPS” applies to transportation, packaging and delivery of packages, but does not extend to electronic components which are in a completely different field and operate in a completely different channel of trade.....22

 IV(f). The common term “UPS” used by Applicant and Opposer in

their respective marks create dissimilar commercial impressions.....25

V. APPLICANT’S “HYBRID GREEN UPS” IS NOT DESCRIPTIVE OF APPLICANT’S GOODS.....27

V(a). Applicable Law.....27

V(b). Applicant’s use of “HYBRID GREEN UPS” is not descriptive of Applicant’s goods since such would require imagination, thought and perception to reach a conclusion as to the nature of the goods.....28

V(c). Numerous marks have issued on the Principal Register use the words “GREEN” and/or “HYBRID” without requiring a disclaimer of either “HYBRID” or “GREEN”.....31

V(d). Applicant’s use of “HYBRID GREEN UPS” in a patent application does not imply that the mark is “merely descriptive”.....33

VI. CONCLUSION.....34

VII. APPENDIX.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
476 F.2d 1357, 177 U.S.P.Q. 563 (C.C.P.A. 1973).....10

Smith v. Tobacco Byproducts & Chemical Corp.,
243 F.2d 188, 113 U.S.P.Q. 339 (C.C.P.A. 1957).....13

In re National Data Corp.,
753 F.2d 1056, 224 U.S.P.Q. 749 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....13

Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. First Care, P.C.,
434 F.3d 263, 271, 77 U.S.P.Q.2d 1577 (4th Cir. 2006).....14

Educ. Dev. Corp. v. Econ. Co.,
562 F.2d 26, 29, 195 U.S.P.Q. 482 (10th Cir. 1977).....23

General Shoe Corp. v. Rosen,
111 F.2d 95, 98, 45 U.S.P.Q. 196 (4th Cir. 1940).....23

Blisscraft of Hollywood v. United Plastics Co.,
294 F.2d 694, 699, 131 U.S.P.Q 55 (2nd Cir. 1961).....23

Zatarains, Inc. v. Oak Grove Smokehouse, Inc.,
698 F.2d 786, 792, 217 U.S.P.Q. 988 (5th Cir. 1983).....23

Stix Prod., Inc. v. United Merchants & Mfr., Inc.,
295 F.Supp. 479, 488, 160 U.S.P.Q. 777 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....24

In re Tennis In The Round, Inc.,
199 U.S.P.Q. 496 (T.T.A.B. 1978).....24

In re C.J. Webb, Inc.,
182 U.S.P.Q. 63 (T.T.A.B. 1974).....25

In re Quik Print Copy Shops, Inc.,
616 F.2d 523, 205 U.S.P.Q 505 (C.C.P.A. 1980).....25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).....3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1052(e)(1).....3, 4, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. T. McCarthy, McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competitions,
§ 23:21 (4th Ed. 2009).....15, 25

Webster’s New World Dictionary, 2nd College Ed.....27
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, 11th Ed.....7, 13, 19
IEEE Standard Dictionary of Electrical and Electronic Terms.....7, 13, 19
